- 60 -

The Group acquired Degerfors Long Products AB on August 1, 2023 and recognized the gain from bargain
purchase of NT$1,168,686 thousand. Please refer to Note 32. The Group adjusted the initial accounting
treatment and provisionally determined amounts from the acquisition date based on the finalized purchase
price allocation report in 2024. The comparative period amount was restated accordingly.

The Group acquired Special Melted Products Ltd. on September 19, 2023 and recognized the determined
goodwill of NT$1,894,200 thousand. Please refer to Note 32. The Group adjusted the initial accounting
treatment and provisionally determined amounts from the acquisition date based on the finalized purchase
price allocation report in 2024. The comparative period amount was restated accordingly.

The Group acquired DMV GmbH on November 1, 2024 and recognized the gain from bargain purchase of
NT$940,668 thousand. Please refer to Note 32. As of the date of issuance of the consolidated financial
statements, the purchase price allocation report has not been finalized. The amount may change afterward.
Please refer to Note 32.

December 31, 2023
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Goodwill   $ 4,157,877   $ (2,002,280)   $ 2,155,597
Property, plant and equipment   $ 78,154,936   $ 550,495   $ 78,705,431
Other intangible assets   $ 7,997,819   $ 2,013,513   $ 10,011,332
Deferred tax liabilities   $ (6,587,732)   $ (641,002)   $ (7,228,734)
Unappropriated earnings   $ (48,340,145)   $ 54,911   $ (48,285,234)
Exchange differences on translation of the

financial statement of foreign operations   $ 4,947,475   $ 581   $ 4,948,056
Non-controlling interests   $ (13,638,998)   $ 23,782   $ (13,615,216)

The adjustments to the Group’s statements of comprehensive income items are as follows:

For the Year Ended December 31, 2023

The Effects on Comprehensive Income
Amount Before

Restatement Adjustment Restated

Operating costs   $ (175,396,014)   $ (53,844)   $ (175,449,858)
Operating expenses   $ (8,202,846)   $ (50,748)   $ (8,253,594)
Income tax expense   $ (1,497,148)   $ 26,148   $ (1,471,000)
Exchange differences on translation of the

financial statement of foreign operations   $ (833,485)   $ (830)   $ (834,315)

- 61 -

21. OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

Supply
Contract

Core
Technology Others Total

Cost

Balance at January 1, 2024 $ 5,161,050 $ 3,664,703 $ 3,026,619 $ 11,852,372
Additions - - 49,646 49,646
Acquisitions through business

combination - - 99,658 99,658
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences 349,617 248,252 30,172 628,041

Balance at December 31, 2024   $ 5,510,667   $ 3,912,955   $ 3,206,095   $ 12,629,717

Accumulated amortization
and impairment

Balance at January 1, 2024 $ 618,246 $ 425,789 $ 797,005 $ 1,841,040
Amortization expenses 674,731 435,449 286,434 1,396,614
Acquisitions through business

combinations - - 55,191 55,191
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences 55,979 37,942 (27,897) 66,024

Balance at December 31, 2024   $ 1,348,956   $ 899,180   $ 1,110,733   $ 3,358,869

Carrying amount at
December 31, 2024   $ 4,161,711   $ 3,013,775   $ 2,095,362   $ 9,270,848

Cost

Balance at January 1, 2023 $ 5,161,890 $ 3,665,300 $ 873,664 $ 9,700,854
Additions - - 37,599 37,599
Acquisitions through business

combination - - 2,090,972 2,090,972
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences (840) (597) 24,384 22,947

Balance at December 31, 2023   $ 5,161,050   $ 3,664,703   $ 3,026,619   $ 11,852,372

Accumulated amortization
and impairment

Balance at January 1, 2023 $ - $ - $ 647,571 $ 647,571
Amortization expenses 627,287 432,015 126,365 1,185,667
Effect of foreign currency exchange

differences (9,041) (6,226) 23,069 7,802

Balance at December 31, 2023   $ 618,246   $ 425,789   $ 797,005   $ 1,841,040

Carrying amount at
December 31, 2023   $ 4,542,804   $ 3,238,914   $ 2,229,614   $ 10,011,332

- 62 -

a. The supply contract and core technology generated by PT. Sunny Metal Industry are amortized on an
accelerated basis over 8 years and 16 years, respectively.

b. Apart from stated above, the other intangible assets of the Group are amortized on a straight-line basis
over 5-18 years.

c. Except for acquisitions through business combinations and the recognition of amortization expenses,
there were no significant additions, disposals or impairments of other intangible assets of the Group for
the years ended December 31, 2024 and 2023.

22. OTHER ASSETS

December 31
2024 2023

Prepayment for purchases $ 3,222,202 $ 3,012,629